

No. 21-3290

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY NOVAK,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
v.
CITY OF PARMA, et al.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio
Honorable Judge Dan Aaron Polster, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO, AND CATO
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
ANTHONY NOVAK AND REVERSAL**

Vera Eidelman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
veidelman@aclu.org

David J. Carey
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
OHIO FOUNDATION
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 586-1972
dcarey@acluohio.org

Ilya Shapiro
Thomas A. Berry
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Freda J. Levenson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
OHIO FOUNDATION
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44103
(614) 586-1972
flevenson@acluohio.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
I. The First Amendment protects parody.	4
II. The First Amendment protects the right to criticize the government, including law enforcement officers, even if the speech interrupts officers.....	11
III. Where the purported crime consists entirely of protected speech, that speech cannot furnish probable cause for arrest.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970)	15
<i>Barnes v. Wright</i> , 449 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)	12
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	14
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	12
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	21
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	21
<i>Cruise-Gulyas v. Minard</i> , 918 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2019)	13, 20
<i>Fakhoury v. O’Reilly</i> , 837 F. App’x 333 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6, 7, 8
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	5
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1991)	21
<i>Glasson v. City of Louisville</i> , 518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Golb v. AG of N.Y.</i> , 870 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Greene v. Barber</i> , 310 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	21
<i>Holzemer v. City of Memphis</i> , 621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 US. 46 (1988)	passim
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	2
<i>Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills</i> , 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011)	16, 19
<i>L.L. Bean Inc. v. Drake Publishers, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1987)	5

<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	13
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	3
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	2, 5
<i>McCurdy v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 240 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2001)	11, 13
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	15
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	6
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	3
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3, 12
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	1
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , No. 1:17-cv-2148, 2021 WL 720458 (N.D. Ohio Feb 24, 2021).....	16, 17, 20
<i>O'Donnell v. Knott</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 286 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	9
<i>Patrizi v. Huff</i> , 690 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	18
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	11
<i>San Francisco Bay Guardian v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 464 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>Sandul v. Larion</i> , 119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	2
<i>Swiecicki v. Delgado</i> , 463 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4, 14, 15, 17
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	2

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985))18

Wood v. Eubanks, No. 20-3599 (6th Cir)1

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 2909.04..... 16, 17, 22

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, *Speech as Conduct*, 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005)22

Obstructing A Public Officer, 108 U. Pa. L. Rev. 388 (1960)14

Other Publications

Jon M. Garon, *Media & Monopoly in the Information Age: Slowing the
Convergence at the Marketplace of Ideas*, 17 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 491
(1999).....7

Max Hall, *Benjamin Franklin & Polly Baker: The History of a Literary Deception*
(1960).....8

Phillip Deen, *What Moral Virtues Are Required to Recognize Irony?*, 50 J. Value
Inquiry 51 (2016).....8
